



EN: Product Manual

DE: Produktanleitung

ES: Manual del Producto

FR: Manuel du Produit

IT: Manuale del Prodotto

NL: Producthandleiding

PL: Instrukcja Obsługi Produktu

SE: Produktmanual

UK Address

Tiger Music Distribution Ltd,
Unit 9, Dana Estate
Transfesa Road,
Paddock Wood, Kent,
TN12 6UT
Made in China

EU Authorised Representative Address

Manufacturer: Tiger Music Distribution Ltd
Comply Express Unipessoal Lda
StartUp Madeira EV141
Campus da Penteada
Funchal 9020-105
Portugal

EN: General Safety Warnings for Music, Microphone and Keyboard Stands

General safety

- Read all instructions before assembly and use. Retain for future reference.
- Keep this product away from small children to prevent accidents or injuries.
- Do not overload the stand, this may cause tipping or collapse.
- Always place the stand on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Ensure all adjustment knobs, screws, and locks are fully tightened before use.
- Avoid placing fingers near moving or adjustable parts to prevent pinching or injury.

Assembly & adjustment

- Improper assembly may result in instability.
- When adjusting height or angle, hold the stand securely to prevent sudden movements.
- Do not force adjustments beyond their intended range, as this may damage the product.

Usage & handling

- Do not sit, stand, or apply excessive force on the stand. It is not designed to support body weight.
- Use caution when extending or collapsing the stand to avoid injury.
- When placing heavy equipment on the stand, ensure it is balanced and secured properly.
- Do not modify the stand or use unauthorized attachments, as this may compromise safety.

Storage & transport

- When not in use, collapse and store the stand in a safe, dry place.
- Keep out of direct sunlight and extreme temperatures to prevent material degradation.
- If transporting, secure the stand properly to prevent damage or injury.

Maintenance & inspection

- Periodically check for loose screws, bolts, or other parts and tighten as needed.
- Inspect for any signs of wear, damage, or bending. Discontinue use if the stand is compromised.
- Clean with a soft, damp cloth. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the finish or materials.

Failure to follow these safety precautions may result in damage to property, injury, or equipment failure.

DE – Allgemeine Sicherheitswarnungen für Musik-, Mikrofon- und Keyboardständer

Allgemeine Sicherheit

- Lesen Sie vor der Montage und Nutzung alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch. Bewahren Sie diese zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.
- Halten Sie dieses Produkt von kleinen Kindern fern, um Unfälle oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Überladen Sie den Ständer nicht, da er sonst kippen oder zusammenbrechen kann.
- Stellen Sie den Ständer immer auf eine ebene, stabile Fläche, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Einstellknöpfe, Schrauben und Verriegelungen vor dem Gebrauch fest angezogen sind.
- Vermeiden Sie es, Ihre Finger in die Nähe beweglicher oder verstellbarer Teile zu bringen, um Quetschungen oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Montage & Einstellung

- Eine unsachgemäße Montage kann zu Instabilität führen.
- Halten Sie den Ständer beim Einstellen der Höhe oder des Winkels sicher fest, um plötzliche Bewegungen zu verhindern.
- Erzwingen Sie keine Einstellungen über den vorgesehenen Bereich hinaus, da dies das Produkt beschädigen kann.

Verwendung & Handhabung

- Setzen Sie sich nicht auf den Ständer, stellen Sie sich nicht darauf und üben Sie keine übermäßige Kraft darauf aus. Er ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, Körpergewicht zu tragen.
- Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Ausziehen oder Zusammenklappen des Ständers, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass schwere Geräte auf dem Ständer richtig ausbalanciert und gesichert sind.
- Ändern Sie den Ständer nicht und verwenden Sie keine nicht zugelassenen Zubehörteile, da dies die Sicherheit beeinträchtigen kann.

Lagerung & Transport

- Klappen Sie den Ständer zusammen und lagern Sie ihn an einem sicheren, trockenen Ort, wenn er nicht in Gebrauch ist.
- Setzen Sie den Ständer keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung oder extremen Temperaturen aus, um Materialschäden zu vermeiden.
- Sichern Sie den Ständer beim Transport ordnungsgemäß, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Wartung & Inspektion

- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob Schrauben, Bolzen oder andere Teile locker sind, und ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.
- Untersuchen Sie den Ständer auf Abnutzung, Schäden oder Verformungen. Bei Mängeln die Nutzung einstellen.
- Reinigen Sie den Ständer mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien, da diese das Material beschädigen können.

Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Sicherheitsvorkehrungen kann zu Sachschäden, Verletzungen oder einem Ausfall der Ausrüstung führen.

ES – Advertencias generales de seguridad para soportes de música, micrófono y teclado

Seguridad general

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes del montaje y uso. Guarde esta información para futuras consultas.
- Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños para evitar accidentes o lesiones.
- No sobrecargue el soporte, ya que esto podría provocar que se vuelque o colapse.
- Coloque siempre el soporte sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar que se incline.
- Asegúrese de que todas las perillas de ajuste, tornillos y bloqueos estén completamente apretados antes de usar.
- Evite colocar los dedos cerca de partes móviles o ajustables para prevenir pellizcos o lesiones.

Montaje y ajuste

- Un montaje incorrecto puede provocar inestabilidad.
- Al ajustar la altura o el ángulo, sujete el soporte firmemente para evitar movimientos bruscos.
- No fuerce los ajustes más allá de su rango previsto, ya que esto podría dañar el producto.

Uso y manejo

- No se siente, suba ni ejerza una fuerza excesiva sobre el soporte. No está diseñado para soportar el peso corporal.
- Tenga cuidado al extender o plegar el soporte para evitar lesiones.
- Asegúrese de que los equipos pesados estén bien equilibrados y asegurados correctamente en el soporte.
- No modifique el soporte ni utilice accesorios no autorizados, ya que esto podría comprometer la seguridad.

Almacenamiento y transporte

- Cuando no esté en uso, pliegue y guarde el soporte en un lugar seguro y seco.
- Manténgalo alejado de la luz solar directa y temperaturas extremas para evitar la degradación del material.
- Si lo transporta, asegúrelo adecuadamente para evitar daños o lesiones.

Mantenimiento e inspección

- Revise periódicamente si hay tornillos, pernos u otras piezas sueltas y apriételos según sea necesario.
- Inspeccione el soporte en busca de signos de desgaste, daño o deformación. Suspenda su uso si está comprometido.
- Limpie con un paño suave y húmedo. Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acabado o los materiales.

No seguir estas precauciones de seguridad puede resultar en daños materiales, lesiones o fallos del equipo.

FR – Avertissements généraux de sécurité pour les supports de musique, de microphone et de clavier

Sécurité générale

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant l'assemblage et l'utilisation. Conservez-les pour référence future.
- Gardez ce produit hors de portée des jeunes enfants pour éviter les accidents ou les blessures.
- Ne surchargez pas le support, cela pourrait provoquer son basculement ou son effondrement.
- Placez toujours le support sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter qu'il ne bascule.
- Assurez-vous que tous les boutons de réglage, vis et verrous sont bien serrés avant utilisation.
- Évitez de placer vos doigts à proximité des parties mobiles ou ajustables pour prévenir tout pincement ou blessure.

Assemblage et réglage

- Un assemblage incorrect peut entraîner une instabilité.
- Lors du réglage de la hauteur ou de l'angle, tenez fermement le support pour éviter tout mouvement brusque.
- Ne forcez pas les réglages au-delà de leur plage prévue, cela pourrait endommager le produit.

Utilisation et manipulation

- Ne vous asseyez pas, ne vous tenez pas debout et n'exercez pas de force excessive sur le support. Il n'est pas conçu pour supporter un poids corporel.
- Faites preuve de prudence lors de l'extension ou du pliage du support pour éviter les blessures.
- Assurez-vous que les équipements lourds sont bien équilibrés et correctement sécurisés sur le support.
- Ne modifiez pas le support et n'utilisez pas d'accessoires non autorisés, cela pourrait compromettre la sécurité.

Stockage et transport

- Lorsque le support n'est pas utilisé, pliez-le et rangez-le dans un endroit sûr et sec.
- Protégez-le de la lumière directe du soleil et des températures extrêmes pour éviter la détérioration des matériaux.
- Lors du transport, fixez correctement le support pour éviter tout dommage ou blessure.

Entretien et inspection

- Vérifiez régulièrement la présence de vis, boulons ou autres pièces desserrés et resserrez-les si nécessaire.
- Inspectez le support pour détecter toute usure, tout dommage ou toute déformation. Arrêtez de l'utiliser s'il est endommagé.
- Nettoyez-le avec un chiffon doux et humide. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition ou les matériaux.

Le non-respect de ces précautions de sécurité peut entraîner des dommages matériels, des blessures ou une défaillance de l'équipement.

IT – Avvertenze generali di sicurezza per supporti per musica, microfoni e tastiere

Sicurezza generale

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima del montaggio e dell'uso. Conservare per riferimenti futuri.
- Tenere questo prodotto lontano dalla portata dei bambini piccoli per evitare incidenti o lesioni.
- Non sovraccaricare il supporto, potrebbe ribaltarsi o crollare.
- Posizionare sempre il supporto su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare il ribaltamento.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le manopole di regolazione, viti e chiusure siano ben serrate prima dell'uso.
- Evitare di mettere le dita vicino alle parti mobili o regolabili per prevenire schiacciamenti o lesioni.

Montaggio e regolazione

- Un montaggio errato può causare instabilità.
- Durante la regolazione dell'altezza o dell'angolazione, tenere saldamente il supporto per evitare movimenti improvvisi.
- Non forzare le regolazioni oltre l'intervallo previsto, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.

Uso e maneggiamento

- Non sedersi, salire o applicare forza eccessiva sul supporto. Non è progettato per sostenere il peso del corpo.
- Fare attenzione quando si estende o si ripiega il supporto per evitare lesioni.
- Assicurarsi che le apparecchiature pesanti siano bilanciate e fissate correttamente sul supporto.
- Non modificare il supporto o utilizzare accessori non autorizzati, poiché ciò potrebbe compromettere la sicurezza.

Conservazione e trasporto

- Quando non in uso, ripiegare e conservare il supporto in un luogo sicuro e asciutto.
- Proteggerlo dalla luce solare diretta e dalle temperature estreme per evitare il deterioramento dei materiali.
- In caso di trasporto, fissare correttamente il supporto per evitare danni o lesioni.

Manutenzione e ispezione

- Controllare periodicamente che viti, bulloni e altre parti non siano allentati e serrarli se necessario.
- Ispezionare il supporto per segni di usura, danni o piegature. Sospenderne l'uso se compromesso.
- Pulire con un panno morbido e umido. Evitare prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare i materiali.

Il mancato rispetto di queste precauzioni di sicurezza può causare danni materiali, lesioni o guasti alle apparecchiature.

NL – Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor muziek-, microfoon- en keyboardstandaards

Algemene veiligheid

- Lees alle instructies voor montage en gebruik. Bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.
- Houd dit product buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen om ongelukken of letsel te voorkomen.
- Overbelast de standaard niet, dit kan kantelen of instorten veroorzaken.
- Plaats de standaard altijd op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle verstelknoppen, schroeven en vergrendelingen stevig vastzitten voor gebruik.
- Houd uw vingers uit de buurt van bewegende of verstelbare onderdelen om knellen of letsel te voorkomen.

Montage & aanpassing

- Onjuiste montage kan instabiliteit veroorzaken.
- Houd de standaard stevig vast bij het aanpassen van de hoogte of hoek om plotselinge bewegingen te voorkomen.
- Forceer geen aanpassingen buiten het bedoelde bereik, dit kan schade veroorzaken.

Gebruik & hantering

- Ga niet op de standaard zitten of staan en oefen geen overmatige kracht uit. Het is niet ontworpen om lichaamsgewicht te dragen.
- Wees voorzichtig bij het uitklappen of inklappen van de standaard om letsel te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat zware apparatuur correct is gebalanceerd en goed vastzit.
- Wijzig de standaard niet en gebruik geen ongeautoriseerde accessoires, dit kan de veiligheid in gevaar brengen.

Opslag & transport

- Wanneer niet in gebruik, klap de standaard in en bewaar deze op een veilige, droge plaats.
- Vermijd direct zonlicht en extreme temperaturen om materiaalafbraak te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de standaard goed is vastgezet bij transport om schade of letsel te voorkomen.

Onderhoud & inspectie

- Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven, bouten of andere onderdelen en draai ze indien nodig vast.
- Controleer op tekenen van slijtage, schade of verbuiging. Stop het gebruik als de standaard is aangetast.
- Reinig met een zachte, vochtige doek. Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën die de afwerking of materialen kunnen beschadigen.

Het niet naleven van deze veiligheidsvoorschriften kan leiden tot materiële schade, letsel of storingen.

PL – Ogólne ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa stojaków na instrumenty muzyczne, mikrofony i klawiatury

Bezpieczeństwo ogólne

- Przed montażem i użytkowaniem przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje. Zachowaj je na przyszłość.
- Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od małych dzieci, aby zapobiec wypadkom lub urazom.
- Nie przeciążaj stojaka, ponieważ może to spowodować jego przewrócenie lub zawalenie się.
- Zawsze umieszczaj stojak na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni, aby zapobiec przewróceniu.
- Przed użyciem upewnij się, że wszystkie pokrętła regulacyjne, śruby i blokady są dobrze dokręcone.
- Unikaj umieszczania palców w pobliżu ruchomych lub regulowanych części, aby zapobiec przytrzaśnięciu lub urazom.

Montaż i regulacja

- Nieprawidłowy montaż może prowadzić do niestabilności.
- Podczas regulacji wysokości lub kąta nachylenia trzymaj stojak mocno, aby zapobiec nagłym ruchom.
- Nie wymuszaj regulacji poza przewidziany zakres, ponieważ może to uszkodzić produkt.

Użytkowanie i obsługa

- Nie siadaj, nie stawaj i nie wywieraj nadmiernej siły na stojak. Nie jest on przeznaczony do utrzymywania ciężaru ciała.
- Zachowaj ostrożność podczas rozkładania lub składania stojaka, aby uniknąć urazu.
- Upewnij się, że ciężki sprzęt jest dobrze wyważony i prawidłowo zabezpieczony.
- Nie modyfikuj stojaka ani nie używaj nieautoryzowanych akcesoriów, ponieważ może to zagrozić bezpieczeństwu.

Przechowywanie i transport

- Po zakończeniu użytkowania złóż stojak i przechowuj go w bezpiecznym, suchym miejscu.
- Chron przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych i ekstremalnymi temperaturami, aby zapobiec degradacji materiałów.
- Podczas transportu zabezpiecz stojak odpowiednio, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń lub urazów.

Konserwacja i kontrola

- Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy śruby, nakrętki i inne elementy nie są poluzowane, i dokręcaj je w razie potrzeby.
- Skontroluj stojak pod kątem oznak zużycia, uszkodzeń lub odkształceń. W przypadku stwierdzenia wad zaprzestań użytkowania.
- Czyść miękką, wilgotną szmatką. Unikaj agresywnych środków chemicznych, które mogą uszkodzić powierzchnię lub materiały.

Nieprzestrzeganie tych zasad bezpieczeństwa może prowadzić do uszkodzenia mienia, obrażeń ciała lub awarii sprzętu.

SE – Allmänna säkerhetsvarningar för stativ för musikinstrument, mikrofoner och klaviaturer

Allmän säkerhet

- Läs alla instruktioner före montering och användning. Spara dem för framtida referens.
- Håll denna produkt borta från små barn för att undvika olyckor eller skador.
- Överbelasta inte stativet, eftersom det kan välta eller kollapsa.
- Placera alltid stativet på en plan och stabil yta för att förhindra att det tippar.
- Se till att alla justeringsvred, skruvar och lås är ordentligt åtdragna innan användning.
- Undvik att placera fingrar nära rörliga eller justerbara delar för att förhindra klämning eller skador.

Montering och justering

- Felaktig montering kan leda till instabilitet.
- Håll stativet stadigt när du justerar höjden eller vinkeln för att förhindra plötsliga rörelser.
- Tvinga inte justeringar utöver den avsedda räckvidden, eftersom detta kan skada produkten.

Användning och hantering

- Sitt inte, stå inte och utsätt inte stativet för överdriven kraft. Det är inte utformat för att bära kroppsvikt.
- Var försiktig vid utfällning eller hopfällning av stativet för att undvika skador.
- Se till att tunga enheter är korrekt balanserade och ordentligt säkrade på stativet.
- Modifiera inte stativet och använd inga obehöriga tillbehör, eftersom detta kan påverka säkerheten.

Förvaring och transport

- När stativet inte används, fäll ihop det och förvara det på en säker och torr plats.
- Skydda det från direkt solljus och extrema temperaturer för att förhindra materialförsämring.
- Vid transport, se till att stativet är ordentligt fastsatt för att undvika skador eller olyckor.

Underhåll och inspektion

- Kontrollera regelbundet om skruvar, bultar eller andra delar är lösa och dra åt dem vid behov.
- Inspektera stativet för tecken på slitage, skador eller deformation. Avbryt användning om stativet är skadat.
- Rengör med en mjuk, fuktig trasa. Undvik starka kemikalier som kan skada ytskiktet eller materialen.

Att inte följa dessa säkerhetsföreskrifter kan leda till skador på egendom, personskador eller fel på utrustningen.



UK: If you encounter any issues with your product, we're here to help. To access the **product manual** and **recycling information** in your preferred language, or **contact us** directly scan this QR code or visit: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

DE: Wenn Sie Probleme mit Ihrem Produkt haben, sind wir hier, um zu helfen. Um auf das **Produktmanual** und **Informationen zum Recycling** in Ihrer bevorzugten Sprache zuzugreifen oder uns direkt **zu kontaktieren**, scannen Sie diesen QR-Code oder besuchen Sie: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

ES: Si encuentras algún problema con tu producto, estamos aquí para ayudarte. Para acceder al **manual del producto** e **información sobre reciclaje** en tu idioma preferido, o contactarnos directamente, escanea este código QR o visita: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

FR: Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre produit, nous sommes là pour vous aider. Pour accéder au **manuel du produit** et aux **informations sur le recyclage** dans votre langue préférée, ou **nous contacter** directement, scannez ce code QR ou visitez : www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

IT: Se incontri problemi con il tuo prodotto, siamo qui per aiutarti. Per accedere al **manuale del prodotto** e alle **informazioni sul riciclo** nella tua lingua preferita, **o contattarci** direttamente, scannerizza questo codice QR o visita: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

NL: Als u problemen ondervindt met uw product, staan wij voor u klaar om te helpen. Om toegang te krijgen tot de **producthandleiding** en **recyclinginformatie** in uw voorkeurstaal, of rechtstreeks **contact met ons** op te nemen, scan deze QR-code of bezoek: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

PL: Jeśli napotkasz jakiegokolwiek problemy z produktem, jesteśmy tutaj, aby pomóc. Aby uzyskać dostęp do **instrukcji obsługi produktu** i **informacji o recyklingu** w wybranym przez Ciebie języku, lub **skontaktować się z nami** bezpośrednio, zeskanuj ten kod QR lub odwiedź: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation

SE: Om du stöter på några problem med din produkt är vi här för att hjälpa till. För att få tillgång till **produktmanualen** och **återvinningsinformationen** på ditt föredragna språk, eller **kontakta oss** direkt, skanna den här QR-koden eller besök: www.tigermusic.co.uk/productinformation